THE IMPACT OF MONETARY POLICY ON SUSTAINABLE ENERGY FINANCING
IN NIGERIA (1985 - 2019)

ODIGIE GEORGE ISAIAH
(19PAG01905)

SEPTEMBER, 2021



THE IMPACT OF MONETARY POLICY ON SUSTAINABLE ENERGY FINANCING
IN NIGERIA (1985 - 2019)

BY

ODIGIE GEORGE ISAIAH
(19PAG01905)
B.Sc, Accounting, Babcock University, llishan Remo, Ogun State

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE SCHOOL OF POSTGRADUATE
STUDIES IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
AWARD OF THE DEGREE MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(MBA) IN THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT, COLLEGE
OF MANAGEMENT AND SOCIAL SCIENCES, COVENANT UNIVERSITY,
OTA, OGUN STATE, NIGERIA.

SEPTEMBER, 2021



ACCEPTANCE

This is to attest that this dissertation is accepted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for
the award of the degree of Master of Business Administration in the Department of Banking

and Finance, College of Management and Social Sciences, Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria

Mr. John A. Philip e
(Secretary, School of Postgraduate Studies) Signature and Date

Prof. Akan B. Williams e
(Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies) Signature and Date



DECLARATION

I, ODIGIE GEORGE ISAIAH (19PAG01905), hereby declare that this dissertation to the
Department of Business Management, College of Management and Social Sciences,
Covenant University, Ota, Ogun State was undertaken by me under the supervision of
Dr. Benjamin I. Ehikioya. | attest that this dissertation has not been presented either in
whole or in part for the award of any degree in Covenant University or any other university.

All sources of data and scholarly information used in this study have been duly

acknowledged.

ODIGIE GEORGE ISAIAH e
Signature and Date



CERTIFICATION

We certify that this dissertation titled "THE IMPACT OF MONETARY POLICY ON
SUSTAINABLE ENERGY FINANCING IN NIGERIA (1985-2019)" is an original
research work carried out by ODIGIE GEORGE ISAIAH (19PAG01905) in the
Department of Business Management, College of Management and Social Sciences,
Covenant University, Ota, Ogun State, Nigeria under the supervision of
Dr. Benjamin I. Ehikioya. We have examined and found this work acceptable as part of the

requirements for the award of Master of Business Administration (MBA Finance).

Dr. Benjamin I. Ehikioya e
(Supervisor) Signature and Date

Prof. Anthonia A. Adeniji e
(Head of Department) Signature and Date

Prof. Josaphat U. J. Onwumere e
(External Examiner) Signature and Date

Prof. Akan B. Williams e
(Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies) Signature and Date



DEDICATION

This dissertation is dedicated to God Almighty for the Grace and strength so far, much
more the required wisdom and sound mind towards the successful completion of this
study. It is a privilege knowing that All things works for good to those that love God
(Romans 8:28). This study is also dedicated to Nigeria and the progress we see ahead.

Vi



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

My most profound appreciation goes to God Almighty for the Grace He has bestowed
on me to embark on this programme to the end. His infinite provision of insight and
strength throughout the years running this programme has resulted in my achievement
of excellence. To Him alone be all the Glory. | am deeply grateful to the visionary of
Covenant University, Dr. David Olaniyi Oyedepo. He is indeed a mentor to follow. His
foresight and spiritual discipline have always been the source of my inner drive in
attaining success and exploit in my spiritual and contemporary life. I am grateful to the
University management under the competent leadership of the Vice-Chancellor,
Professor Abiodun H. Adebayo, the Registrar Dr. Oluwasegun P. Omidiora, the Dean
School of Postgraduate Studies (SPS) Professor Akan B. Williams, the Sub-Dean
School of Postgraduate Studies Dr. Emmanuel O. Amoo and the Dean, College of

Management and Social Sciences, Professor Uwalomwa Uwuigbe.

I sincerely appreciate the support of the Head of Department Business Management,
Professor (Mrs.) Antonia Adeniji. Thank you very much. The Lord rewards your labour

of love and selflessness in Jesus' matchless name. Amen.

My warmth heartfelt appreciation to my Supervisor Dr. Benjamin I. Ehikioya, whose
drilling, skills, intellectual advice, painstaking efforts, and above all, rare patience and
guidance shown towards me will always be remembered. I am honored to be the first
postgraduate student in this university under his supervision to enjoy his remarkable
and unwavering support. | also want to acknowledge the Head of Department of
Banking and Finance Dr. (Mrs.) Abiola A. Babajide for her mentorship, teaching, and
untiring interest in my progress. You are a rare gem. | say thank you for constantly
checking me up and encouraging me. | sincerely appreciate the support of Professor
(Mrs.) Chinoye L. Moses and Professor Obinna Nwinyi.

| appreciate Dr. K. A. Adetiloye, Dr. A. A. Isibor, Dr. G. Osuma, Dr. S. Odunayo,
Dr. Ibidunni S. Ayodotun, Dr. Ufua E. Daniel, Professor Worlu Rowland and Ms.
Olabisi Shodimu for their warm support. | say thank you for your support and the
knowledge imparted. My unfailing gratitude goes to my parents, Mr. Isaiah Odigie and
Mrs. Julie Odigie, who have always been there for me; their support and advice have

been effective and encouraging. | am indebted to you all for your love, support, and

Vii



inspiration. To my siblings Julie, Henry and Grace who have always been there for me,
your words of encouragement have been crucial and impactful, and thank you for
believing in me in achieving this success on this programme to the end. This is just the
beginning of more soaring in the family.

To my course mates, Tayo Ogunlade, Tobi Fasheyitan, Paul David, Francis Asomota,
Jerry Chukwuemeka, Ororho Emmanuel and so many, time would fail me to mention.
I am indebted to you all for your love, support, and inspiration. | acknowledge my
friends with unquantifiable gratitude for your constant check on me, support,
encouragement, prayers, and passion for my family. Swatchet Musa, Blessing Kusi, Roy
Seyi Davis, and Kanu Friday, so many more in the Hebron family that space would fail
me to mention, | acknowledge you all. Thank you all for being there and making this

chapter of my life worthwhile. God bless you all.

viii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGE
COVER PAGE

TITLE PAGE 1
ACCEPTANCE [11
DECLARATION 1Y
CERTIFICATION Vv
DEDICATION VI
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS VII
TABLE OF CONTENTS IX
LIST OF TABLES XIV
LIST OF FIGURES XV
LISTS OF ABBREVIATION XVI
ABSTRACT XVIII
CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background to the Study 1
1.2 Statement of the Research Problem 2
1.3 Research Questions 4
1.4 Objectives of the Study 4
1.5 Research Hypotheses 4
1.6 Significance of the Research Study 5
1.7 Scope of the Study 6
1.8 Operationalisation of Research Variables 6

1.9 Operational Definition of Terms 7



CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Preamble

2.1.1 Monetary Policy

2.1.2 Broad Money

2.1.3 Real Interest Rate

2.1.4 Exchange Rate

2.1.5 Reserve Requirement (Cash reserve ratio)
2.1.6 Discount Rate

2.1.7 Sustainable Development

2.1.8 Objective of Monetary Policy

2.1.9 The Overview of Nigeria Energy Sector
2.1.10 Generation of Power Energy

2.1.11 Transmission

2.1.12 System Operator

2.1.13 Market Administration

2.1.14 Distribution

2.1.15 Regulatory Agencies

2.1.16 The Nigerian Electricity Regulatory Commission
2.1.17 The Energy Commission of Nigeria
2.1.18 Rural Electrification Agency

2.1.19 Presidential Taskforce

2.1.20 Country Trend

2.1.21 The Policy Implication of (SDG 7)
2.1.22 Demand-side Intervention

2.1.23 De-risking Instrument policy

2.1.24 Financing De-risking Instrument

2.1.25 Direct Financial Incentives

10
10
11
12
12
12
13
14
14
15
16
16
17
18
19
19
20
20
20
22
22
23
23

23



2.1.26 Financial System Reform

2.1.27 Digital Financing

2.1.28 Financing Renewable Energy in Nigeria

2.1.28 Financial Model Benefit

2.1.29 The Nigerian Monetary Policy in Review

2.1.30 The Pre-SAP (Structural Adjustment Program) Regime
2.1.31 The Post-SAP (Structural Adjustment Program) and Deregulation Era
2.1.32 Bank Consolidation Regime

2.1.33 The Nigerian Monetary Policy Framework

2.1.34 Direct Monetary Policy

2.1.35 Indirect Monetary Policy

2.1.36 Operating Target

2.1.37 Intermediate Target

2.1.38 A brief review of monetary policy on the Nigerian economy
2.1.39 Defining the Policy of Sustainable Energy Transition

2.1.40 The Impediment of Financing Energy in Nigeria

2.1.41 Overcoming challenges of Financing Energy in Nigeria

2.1.42 The Future of Africa Energy

2.2 THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK
2.2.1 Keynesian Theory
2.2.2 Credit Market Theory

2.2.3 Velfredo Pareto Theory
2.3 EMPIRICAL REVIEW
2.4 GAPS IN LITERATURE

CHAPTER THREE METHODOLOGY

3.0 Preamble

Xi

24
24
25
26
27
27
28
28
29
30
31
31
31
32
34
35
35
36

38
38
39
40

41

55

56

56



3.1 Research Design

3.2 Data Sources

3.3 Method of Data collection
3.4 Method of Data Analysis
3.5 Model Specification

3.6 A priori Expectation

3.7 Justification of Technique

3.8 Estimation Technique

CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.0 Preamble

4.1 Data Presentation and Analysis

4.1.2 ARDL Estimation

4.1.3 Diagnostic Tests

4.1.4 Model Stability

4.2 Test of Hypotheses

4.3 Discussion of Findings

4.3.2 Theoretical Findings

4.3.3 Empirical Findings

CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Summary

5.2 Conclusion

5.3 Contributions to Knowledge

5.4 Recommendation

5.5 Suggestion for Further Study

REFERENCES

xii

56
57
57
57
58
58
59
59

60
60
60
67
69
71
72
75
75

75

79
79
80
81
82

82

83



APPENDIX 1

APPENDIX 2

xiii

91

95



TABLE

2.1
3.1
3.2
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6.1
4.6.2
4.6.3
464
465

LIST OF TABLES

Summary Table of Empirical Review
Sources of Data

A priori Expectation

Visual Plot

Descriptive Result

Augmented Dickey-Fuller (ADF) Test Result
Lag Order Selection Criteria

ARDL Result

Breusch-Godfrey Serial Correlation LM Test
Breush Pagan Godrey

Normality Test

Normality Test

Model Stability

Xiv

PAGE

48
57
59
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
70
97
98



LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE PAGE
2.4 World Bank 21
2.5 World Bank 22
2.6 Monetary Policy Framework 30
2.7 Money Supply 33
2.8 Domestic Credit to the Private Sector 34
2.9 IEA Data Collection 37
2.10 IEA Data Collection (2) 37
4.1 Credit to the Private Sector 60
4.2 Broad Money 61
4.3 Real Interest Rate 62
4.4 Official Exchange Rate 62
4.5 Foreign Direct Investment 63
4.6 Gross Domestic Product on Energy 63
4.7 Energy Use 64
4.8 CUSUM (Stability Test) 71
4.9 CUSUMSAQ (Stability Test) 71
410 CUSUM (Stability Test) 98

411 CUSUMSQ (Stability Test) 98

XV



AfDB
BOI
CBN
DFID
ECN
EEI
EPSR
FSS
GDP
GEF-P
ICT
IEA
IRENA
KPMG
MO
MRR
NEP
NERC
NESI
NPSP
OECD
OMO
PHCN
PTFP
REA
REF
REN21

LISTS OF ABBREVIATION

African Development Bank

Bank of Industry

Central Bank of Nigeria

Department for International Development
Nigerian Energy Commission

Energizing Economies Initiative

Electric Power Sector Reforms

Financial Service Strategy

Gross Domestic Production

Green Energy Fund Programme

Information and Communication Technology
International Energy Agency

International Renewable Energy Agency
Klynveld Peat Marwick Goerdeler

Market Operator

Monetary Redistribution Rate

Nigeria Electrification Project

Nigerian Electricity Regulatory Commission
Nigeria Electricity Supply Industry

Nigeria Power Sector Support Program
Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development
Open Market Operation

Power Holding Company of Nigeria
Presidential Task Force on Power

Rural Electrification Agency

Rural Electrification Fund

Renewable Energy Policy Network for the 21st Century

XVi



SAP
SDG
SEforALL
TCN
UN
UNDP
UNEPF
USAID
WB
WDI
WHO

Structural Adjustment Program

Sustainable Development Goal

Sustainable Energy for All

Transmission Company of Nigeria

United Nation and Development Programme

United Nation

United Nations Environment Programme Finance Initiative
US Agency for International Development

World Bank

World Development Indicator

World Health Organization

XVii



ABSTRACT

The monetary policy framework is one of the influencing factors of the economy. The energy
sector like all other sectors of the economy is influenced by the monetary policy. Thus, the
impact of monetary policy on sustainable energy financing in Nigeria was investigated in this
study. The study used annual time series data spanning 1985 to 2019. The Auto-regressive
distribution lag model was applied to evaluate the variables in the short run. Additional
diagnostic tests were performed to determine the model's fitness, including the
Heteroskedasticity Test, the Breusch-Godfrey Serial Correlation LM Test, the Normality
Test, and the Model Stability Test. The finding shows that domestic credit to the private
sector and energy consumption (per capita) has a favorable and significant impact on Gross
Domestic Product on energy use. The dependent variable was negatively impacted by the
broad money supply, which also was statistically significant. The other variables were
positive, but they had no significant impact on Gross Domestic Product per unit of energy
used. Thus, the study recommends that the apex bank should improve its monetary policy
measures to control the money supply required for potential energy sector investment. This
will enhance and contribute to the economic growth and development.

Keywords: Auto Regressive Distributed Lag, broad money supply, Financial

institution, Foreign Direct Investment, Gross domestic product, Energy sector

XViii



