# THE IMPACT OF MONETARY POLICY ON SUSTAINABLE ENERGY FINANCING IN NIGERIA (1985 - 2019)

ODIGIE GEORGE ISAIAH (19PAG01905)

SEPTEMBER, 2021

# THE IMPACT OF MONETARY POLICY ON SUSTAINABLE ENERGY FINANCING IN NIGERIA (1985 - 2019)

 $\mathbf{BY}$ 

## ODIGIE GEORGE ISAIAH (19PAG01905) B.Sc, Accounting, Babcock University, Ilishan Remo, Ogun State

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE SCHOOL OF POSTGRADUATE STUDIES IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE AWARD OF THE DEGREE MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (MBA) IN THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT, COLLEGE OF MANAGEMENT AND SOCIAL SCIENCES, COVENANT UNIVERSITY, OTA, OGUN STATE, NIGERIA.

SEPTEMBER, 2021

## **ACCEPTANCE**

This is to attest that this dissertation is accepted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Master of Business Administration in the Department of Banking and Finance, College of Management and Social Sciences, Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria

Mr. John A. Philip	
(Secretary, School of Postgraduate Studies)	Signature and Date
Prof. Akan B. Williams	
(Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies)	Signature and Date

### **DECLARATION**

I, ODIGIE GEORGE ISAIAH (19PAG01905), hereby declare that this dissertation to the Department of Business Management, College of Management and Social Sciences, Covenant University, Ota, Ogun State was undertaken by me under the supervision of Dr. Benjamin I. Ehikioya. I attest that this dissertation has not been presented either in whole or in part for the award of any degree in Covenant University or any other university. All sources of data and scholarly information used in this study have been duly acknowledged.

ODIGIE GEORGE ISAIAH	
	Signature and Date

### **CERTIFICATION**

We certify that this dissertation titled 'THE IMPACT OF MONETARY POLICY ON SUSTAINABLE ENERGY FINANCING IN NIGERIA (1985-2019)' is an original research work carried out by ODIGIE GEORGE ISAIAH (19PAG01905) in the Department of Business Management, College of Management and Social Sciences, Covenant University, Ota, Ogun State, Nigeria under the supervision of Dr. Benjamin I. Ehikioya. We have examined and found this work acceptable as part of the requirements for the award of Master of Business Administration (MBA Finance).

<b>Dr. Benjamin I. Ehikioya</b> (Supervisor)	Signature and Date
Prof. Anthonia A. Adeniji (Head of Department)	Signature and Date
<b>Prof. Josaphat U. J. Onwumere</b> (External Examiner)	Signature and Date
Prof. Akan B. Williams (Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies)	Signature and Date

## **DEDICATION**

This dissertation is dedicated to God Almighty for the Grace and strength so far, much more the required wisdom and sound mind towards the successful completion of this study. It is a privilege knowing that All things works for good to those that love God (Romans 8:28). This study is also dedicated to Nigeria and the progress we see ahead.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

My most profound appreciation goes to God Almighty for the Grace He has bestowed on me to embark on this programme to the end. His infinite provision of insight and strength throughout the years running this programme has resulted in my achievement of excellence. To Him alone be all the Glory. I am deeply grateful to the visionary of Covenant University, Dr. David Olaniyi Oyedepo. He is indeed a mentor to follow. His foresight and spiritual discipline have always been the source of my inner drive in attaining success and exploit in my spiritual and contemporary life. I am grateful to the University management under the competent leadership of the Vice-Chancellor, Professor Abiodun H. Adebayo, the Registrar Dr. Oluwasegun P. Omidiora, the Dean School of Postgraduate Studies (SPS) Professor Akan B. Williams, the Sub-Dean School of Postgraduate Studies Dr. Emmanuel O. Amoo and the Dean, College of Management and Social Sciences, Professor Uwalomwa Uwuigbe.

I sincerely appreciate the support of the Head of Department Business Management, Professor (Mrs.) Antonia Adeniji. Thank you very much. The Lord rewards your labour of love and selflessness in Jesus' matchless name. Amen.

My warmth heartfelt appreciation to my Supervisor Dr. Benjamin I. Ehikioya, whose drilling, skills, intellectual advice, painstaking efforts, and above all, rare patience and guidance shown towards me will always be remembered. I am honored to be the first postgraduate student in this university under his supervision to enjoy his remarkable and unwavering support. I also want to acknowledge the Head of Department of Banking and Finance Dr. (Mrs.) Abiola A. Babajide for her mentorship, teaching, and untiring interest in my progress. You are a rare gem. I say thank you for constantly checking me up and encouraging me. I sincerely appreciate the support of Professor (Mrs.) Chinoye L. Moses and Professor Obinna Nwinyi.

I appreciate Dr. K. A. Adetiloye, Dr. A. A. Isibor, Dr. G. Osuma, Dr. S. Odunayo, Dr. Ibidunni S. Ayodotun, Dr. Ufua E. Daniel, Professor Worlu Rowland and Ms. Olabisi Shodimu for their warm support. I say thank you for your support and the knowledge imparted. My unfailing gratitude goes to my parents, Mr. Isaiah Odigie and Mrs. Julie Odigie, who have always been there for me; their support and advice have been effective and encouraging. I am indebted to you all for your love, support, and

inspiration. To my siblings Julie, Henry and Grace who have always been there for me, your words of encouragement have been crucial and impactful, and thank you for believing in me in achieving this success on this programme to the end. This is just the beginning of more soaring in the family.

To my course mates, Tayo Ogunlade, Tobi Fasheyitan, Paul David, Francis Asomota, Jerry Chukwuemeka, Ororho Emmanuel and so many, time would fail me to mention. I am indebted to you all for your love, support, and inspiration. I acknowledge my friends with unquantifiable gratitude for your constant check on me, support, encouragement, prayers, and passion for my family. Swatchet Musa, Blessing Kusi, Roy Seyi Davis, and Kanu Friday, so many more in the Hebron family that space would fail me to mention, I acknowledge you all. Thank you all for being there and making this chapter of my life worthwhile. God bless you all.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	PAGE
COVER PAGE	
TITLE PAGE	II
ACCEPTANCE	III
DECLARATION	IV
CERTIFICATION	V
DEDICATION	VI
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	VII
TABLE OF CONTENTS	IX
LIST OF TABLES	XIV
LIST OF FIGURES	XV
LISTS OF ABBREVIATION	XVI
ABSTRACT	XVIII
CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background to the Study	1
1.2 Statement of the Research Problem	2
1.3 Research Questions	4
1.4 Objectives of the Study	4
1.5 Research Hypotheses	4
1.6 Significance of the Research Study	5
1.7 Scope of the Study	6
1.8 Operationalisation of Research Variables	6
1.9 Operational Definition of Terms	7

CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	9
2.0 Preamble	9
2.1.1 Monetary Policy	9
2.1.2 Broad Money	10
2.1.3 Real Interest Rate	10
2.1.4 Exchange Rate	11
2.1.5 Reserve Requirement (Cash reserve ratio)	12
2.1.6 Discount Rate	12
2.1.7 Sustainable Development	12
2.1.8 Objective of Monetary Policy	13
2.1.9 The Overview of Nigeria Energy Sector	14
2.1.10 Generation of Power Energy	14
2.1.11 Transmission	15
2.1.12 System Operator	16
2.1.13 Market Administration	16
2.1.14 Distribution	17
2.1.15 Regulatory Agencies	18
2.1.16 The Nigerian Electricity Regulatory Commission	19
2.1.17 The Energy Commission of Nigeria	19
2.1.18 Rural Electrification Agency	20
2.1.19 Presidential Taskforce	20
2.1.20 Country Trend	20
2.1.21 The Policy Implication of (SDG 7)	22
2.1.22 Demand-side Intervention	22
2.1.23 De-risking Instrument policy	23
2.1.24 Financing De-risking Instrument	23
2.1.25 Direct Financial Incentives	23

3.0 Preamble	56
CHAPTER THREE METHODOLOGY	56
2.4 GAPS IN LITERATURE	55
2.3 EMPIRICAL REVIEW	41
2.2.3 Velfredo Pareto Theory	40
2.2.2 Credit Market Theory	39
2.2.1 Keynesian Theory	38
2.2 THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK	38
2.1.42 The Future of Africa Energy	36
2.1.41 Overcoming challenges of Financing Energy in Nigeria	35
2.1.40 The Impediment of Financing Energy in Nigeria	35
2.1.39 Defining the Policy of Sustainable Energy Transition	34
2.1.38 A brief review of monetary policy on the Nigerian economy	32
2.1.37 Intermediate Target	31
2.1.36 Operating Target	31
2.1.35 Indirect Monetary Policy	31
2.1.34 Direct Monetary Policy	30
2.1.33 The Nigerian Monetary Policy Framework	29
2.1.32 Bank Consolidation Regime	28
2.1.31 The Post-SAP (Structural Adjustment Program) and Deregulation Era	28
2.1.30 The Pre-SAP (Structural Adjustment Program) Regime	27
2.1.29 The Nigerian Monetary Policy in Review	27
2.1.28 Financial Model Benefit	26
2.1.28 Financing Renewable Energy in Nigeria	25
2.1.27 Digital Financing	24
2.1.26 Financial System Reform	24

3.1 Research Design	56
3.2 Data Sources	57
3.3 Method of Data collection	57
3.4 Method of Data Analysis	57
3.5 Model Specification	58
3.6 A priori Expectation	58
3.7 Justification of Technique	59
3.8 Estimation Technique	59
CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	60
4.0 Preamble	60
4.1 Data Presentation and Analysis	60
4.1.2 ARDL Estimation	67
4.1.3 Diagnostic Tests	69
4.1.4 Model Stability	71
4.2 Test of Hypotheses	72
4.3 Discussion of Findings	75
4.3.2 Theoretical Findings	75
4.3.3 Empirical Findings	75
CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION	79
5.1 Summary	79
5.2 Conclusion	80
5.3 Contributions to Knowledge	81
5.4 Recommendation	82
5.5 Suggestion for Further Study	82
REFERENCES	83

APPENDIX 1	91
APPENDIX 2	95

# LIST OF TABLES

TABLE		PAGE	
2.1	Summary Table of Empirical Review	48	
3.1	Sources of Data	57	
3.2	A priori Expectation	59	
4.1	Visual Plot	64	
4.2	Descriptive Result	65	
4.3	Augmented Dickey-Fuller (ADF) Test Result	66	
4.4	Lag Order Selection Criteria	67	
4.5	ARDL Result	68	
4.6.1	Breusch-Godfrey Serial Correlation LM Test	69	
4.6.2	Breush Pagan Godrey	70	
4.6.3	Normality Test	70	
4.6 4	Normality Test	97	
4.6 5	Model Stability	98	

# LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE		PAGE
2.4	World Bank	21
2.5	World Bank	22
2.6	Monetary Policy Framework	30
2.7	Money Supply	33
2.8	Domestic Credit to the Private Sector	34
2.9	IEA Data Collection	37
2.10	IEA Data Collection (2)	37
4.1	Credit to the Private Sector	60
4.2	Broad Money	61
4.3	Real Interest Rate	62
4.4	Official Exchange Rate	62
4.5	Foreign Direct Investment	63
4.6	Gross Domestic Product on Energy	63
4.7	Energy Use	64
4.8	CUSUM (Stability Test)	71
4.9	CUSUMSQ (Stability Test)	71
4.10	CUSUM (Stability Test)	98
4.11	CUSUMSQ (Stability Test)	98

#### LISTS OF ABBREVIATION

**AfDB** African Development Bank

**BOI** Bank of Industry

**CBN** Central Bank of Nigeria

**DFID** Department for International Development

**ECN** Nigerian Energy Commission

**EEI** Energizing Economies Initiative

**EPSR** Electric Power Sector Reforms

**FSS** Financial Service Strategy

**GDP** Gross Domestic Production

**GEF-P** Green Energy Fund Programme

ICT Information and Communication Technology

**IEA** International Energy Agency

**IRENA** International Renewable Energy Agency

**KPMG** Klynveld Peat Marwick Goerdeler

MO Market Operator

MRR Monetary Redistribution Rate

**NEP** Nigeria Electrification Project

**NERC** Nigerian Electricity Regulatory Commission

**NESI** Nigeria Electricity Supply Industry

**NPSP** Nigeria Power Sector Support Program

**OECD** Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development

**OMO** Open Market Operation

**PHCN** Power Holding Company of Nigeria

**PTFP** Presidential Task Force on Power

**REA** Rural Electrification Agency

**REF** Rural Electrification Fund

**REN21** Renewable Energy Policy Network for the 21st Century

**SAP** Structural Adjustment Program

**SDG** Sustainable Development Goal

**SEforALL** Sustainable Energy for All

TCN Transmission Company of Nigeria

**UN** United Nation and Development Programme

**UNDP** United Nation

**UNEPF** United Nations Environment Programme Finance Initiative

**USAID** US Agency for International Development

WB World Bank

**WDI** World Development Indicator

WHO World Health Organization

#### **ABSTRACT**

The monetary policy framework is one of the influencing factors of the economy. The energy sector like all other sectors of the economy is influenced by the monetary policy. Thus, the impact of monetary policy on sustainable energy financing in Nigeria was investigated in this study. The study used annual time series data spanning 1985 to 2019. The Auto-regressive distribution lag model was applied to evaluate the variables in the short run. Additional diagnostic tests were performed to determine the model's fitness, including the Heteroskedasticity Test, the Breusch-Godfrey Serial Correlation LM Test, the Normality Test, and the Model Stability Test. The finding shows that domestic credit to the private sector and energy consumption (per capita) has a favorable and significant impact on Gross Domestic Product on energy use. The dependent variable was negatively impacted by the broad money supply, which also was statistically significant. The other variables were positive, but they had no significant impact on Gross Domestic Product per unit of energy used. Thus, the study recommends that the apex bank should improve its monetary policy measures to control the money supply required for potential energy sector investment. This will enhance and contribute to the economic growth and development.

Keywords: Auto Regressive Distributed Lag, broad money supply, Financial institution, Foreign Direct Investment, Gross domestic product, Energy sector